
EFFECTIV

E DATE
DRUG NAME STRENGTH DOSAGE FORM

TYPE OF 

CHANGE

UTILIZATION 

RESTRICTIONS

01/01/2025 TECENTRIQ 

HYBREZA

1875-30000MG-

UNIT/15ML

Solution, 

subcutaneous

Add To Formulary PA new starts

02/01/2025 AQNEURSA 

POW 1GM

1GM Suspension packet, 

oral

Add To Formulary PA  

02/01/2025 MIPLYFFA CAP 

124MG  

47MG, 62MG, 

93MG, 124MG

Capsule Add To Formulary PA, QL - 3 per day

02/01/2025 TRYVIO TAB 

12.5MG 

12.5MG Tablet Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1 per day

02/01/2025 YORVIPATH INJ 

168/0.56

168MG/0.56ML Solution, pen injection Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1.12ml per 28 days

02/01/2025 YORVIPATH INJ 

294/0.98

294MG/0.98ML Solution, pen injection Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1.96ml per 28 days

02/01/2025 YORVIPATH INJ 

420/1.4

420MG/1.4ML Solution, pen injection Add To Formulary PA, QL - 2.8ml per 28 days

02/01/2025 IMKELDI SOL 

80MG/ML 

80MG/ML Solution, oral Add To Formulary PA new starts

02/01/2025 REVUFORJ TAB 

110MG  

110MG, 160MG Tablet Add To Formulary PA new starts, QL - 2 per day

02/01/2025 OCREVUS  INJ 

ZUNOVO

920-23000MG-

UNIT/23ML

Solution, 

subcutaneous

Add To Formulary PA, QL - 23ml per 180 days

02/01/2025 VELTASSA POW 

1GM

1GM Packet, oral Add To Formulary PA, QL - 4 per day

04/01/2025 ALYFTREK TAB 125MG-50MG-

10MG

Tablet Add To Formulary PA, QL - 2 per day

Abbreviations: AGE = Age Restriction; PA = Prior Authorization Required; QL = Quantity Limit; ST = Step Therapy Required; 

LD = Limited Distribution; BvD = Must determine if covered under Parts B or D; NA = Not Applicable

2025 CareOregon Advantage Part D Formulary 

Changes



04/01/2025 ALYFTREK TAB 50MG-20MG-

4MG

Tablet Add To Formulary PA, QL - 3 per day

04/01/2025 ATTRUBY 356MG Tablet therapy pack Add To Formulary PA, QL - 4 per day

04/01/2025 CRENESSITY  50MG, 100MG Capsule Add To Formulary PA, QL - 2 per day

04/01/2025 TRYNGOLZA 80MG/0.8ML Solution, auto-injector Add To Formulary QL - 0.80ml per 28 days

04/01/2025 ZEPBOUND  2.5MG/0.5ML, 

5MG/0.5ML, 

7.5MG/0.5ML, 

10MG/0.5ML

Solution Add To Formulary PA, QL - 2ml per 28 days

04/01/2025 ZEPBOUND 2.5MG/0.5ML, 

5MG/0.5ML, 

7.5MG/0.5ML,  

10MG/0.5ML, 

12.5MG/0.5ML, 

15MG/0.5ML

Solution, auto-injector Add To Formulary PA, QL - 2ml per 28 days

04/01/2025 PREGABALIN  25MG, 50MG, 

75MG, 100MG, 

150MG, 200MG, 

225MG, 300MG

Capsule Remove QL

04/01/2025 OPIPZA MIS 

2MG 

2MG Film, oral Add To Formulary PA New Starts, QL - 1 per day

04/01/2025 OPIPZA MIS 

5MG 

5MG Film, oral Add To Formulary PA New Starts, QL - 3 per day

04/01/2025 OPIPZA MIS 

10MG 

10MG Film, oral Add To Formulary PA New Starts, QL - 3 per day

04/01/2025 MESNA 400MG Tablet Remove From 

Formulary

Brand removal; generic 

mesnex already on formulary

04/01/2025 MOTEGRITY 1MG, 2MG Tablet Remove From 

Formulary

Brand removal; generic 

prucalopride already on 

formulary



04/01/2025 STELARA 90MG/ML, 

45MG/0.5ML, 

130MG/26ML

Solution Remove From 

Formulary

Brand removal; preferred 

biosimilar wezlana added to 

formulary

04/01/2025 WEZLANA 90MG/ML Solution, pre-filled 

syringe

Add To Formulary PA, QL - 2ml per 56 days

04/01/2025 WEZLANA 45MG/0.5ML Solution, pre-filled 

syringe

Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1.5ml per 84 days

04/01/2025 WEZLANA 45MG/0.5ML Solution, 

subcutaneous

Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1.5ml per 84 days

04/01/2025 WEZLANA 130MG/26ML Solution, IV Add To Formulary PA, QL - 104ML per 180 days

05/01/2025 STEQEYMA 45MG/0.5ML

Solution, pre-filled 

syringe

Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1.5ml per 84 days

05/01/2025 STEQEYMA 90MG/ML

Solution, pre-filled 

syringe

Add To Formulary PA, QL - 2ml per 56 days

06/01/2025 JOURNAVX 50MG

Tablet Add To Formulary

PA, QL - 30 per 90 days

06/01/2025 METHOTREXATE 2.5MG

Tablet Remove PA

06/01/2025 PURIXAN SUS 20MG/ML

Suspension Remove From 

Formulary

Brand removal; generic 

mercaptopurine added to 

formulary

06/01/2025 REVUFORJ TAB 25MG

Tablet Add To Formulary PA New Starts, QL - 8 per day

06/01/2025 XPOVIO PAK 40MG

Tablet therapy pack Add To Formulary PA New Starts, QL - 16 tabs 

per 28 days

08/01/2025 CTEXLI 250MG

Tablet Add To Formulary

PA, QL - 3 per day

08/01/2025 VIMKUNYA 40/0.8ML

Suspension, pre-filled 

syringe

Add To Formulary

Age limit of 12 years or older

08/01/2025 XROMI  100MG/ML

Solution, oral Add To Formulary

PA New starts

08/01/2025

AVMAPKI PAK 

FAKZYNJA  0.8MG, 200MG

Tablet therapy pack Add To Formulary PA New starts, QL - 66 per 21 

days



08/01/2025 EVRYSDI 5MG

Tablet Add To Formulary

PA, QL - 1 per day

08/01/2025 CORTROPHIN 

40UNT/ML, 

80UNT/ML

Gel, SC pre-filled 

syringe

Add To Formulary

PA

08/01/2025 IBTROZI 200MG

Capsule Add To Formulary

PA New Starts, QL - 3 per day

08/01/2025 APTIOM

200MG, 400MG, 

600MG, 800MG

Tablet Remove From 

Formulary

Brand removal, generic 

eslicarbazepine already on 

formulary

08/01/2025 EXENATIDE 5MCG/0.02ML 

Solution, pen injection Add To Formulary

PA, QL - 1.2ml per 30 days

08/01/2025 EXENATIDE 10MCG/0.04ML

Solution, pen injection Add To Formulary

PA, QL - 2.4ml per 30 days

08/01/2025 JYNARQUE All

Tablet Remove From 

Formulary

Brand removal, generic 

tolvaptan already on 

formulary

09/01/2025 PROMACTA All

Tablet Remove From 

Formulary

Brand removal, generic 

eltrombopag already on 

formulary

09/01/2025 COMPLERA 200MG; 25MG; 

300MG

Tablet Remove From 

Formulary

Brand removal, generic 

Emtricitabine/Rilpivirine/Teno

fovir already on formulary

09/01/2025 TASIGNA

50MG, 150MG, 

200MG

Capsule Remove From 

Formulary Brand removal, generic 

Nilotinib already on formulary

10/01/2025 HERNEXEOS  60MG Tablet Add To Formulary

PA for new starts, QL - 3 per 

day

10/01/2025 JUBBONTI 60MG/ML 

Solution, pre-filled 

syringe Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1 per 180 days

10/01/2025 LIVMARLI 

10MG, 15MG, 

20MG Tablet Add To Formulary PA, QL - 2 per day

10/01/2025 LIVMARLI 30MG Tablet Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1 per day



10/01/2025 MODEYSO  125MG Capsule Add To Formulary

PA for new starts, QL - 20 per 

28 days

10/01/2025 MRESVIA 50MCG 

Suspension, pre-filled 

syringe

Remove PA & age 

limit

10/01/2025

OLMESA 

MEDOX 5MG Tablet Increase QL QL - 2 per day

10/01/2025 VANRAFIA 0.75MG 

Tablet

Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1 per day

10/01/2025 WYOST 120MG/1.7ML

Solution, 

subcutaneous Add To Formulary

10/01/2025 YUTREPIA CAP 

26.5MCG, 

53MCG, 

79.5MCG, 

106MCG Capsule Add To Formulary PA, QL - 5 per day

12/01/2025 ANZUPGO 2% Cream Add To Formulary PA, QL - 60GM per 30 days

12/01/2025 EKTERLY 300MG Tablet Add To Formulary PA, QL - 2 per day

12/01/2025 INLURIYO 200MG Tablet Add To Formulary PA new starts, QL - 2 per day

12/01/2025 SEPHIENCE POW 250MG, 1000MG Powder packet, oral Add To Formulary PA

12/01/2025 ZELSUVMI 10.3% Gel, external Add To Formulary PA, QL - 31GM per 60 days

12/01/2025 PENMENVY Suspension, IM Add To Formulary PA  

12/01/2025 ESTROGEL 0.06% Gel, transdermal Add To Formulary

12/01/2025 FEMRING MIS 
0.05/24H, 

0.1MG/24 Ring, vaginal Add To Formulary ST, QL - 1 per 90 days

12/01/2025 SUBVENITE 10MG/ML Suspension, oral Add To Formulary

12/01/2025 KOSELUGO 5MG, 7.5MG Capsule Add To Formulary PA new starts



12/01/2025 DOPTELET 10MG Capsule, sprinkle Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1 per day

12/01/2025 PREZCOBIX 675/150MG Tablet Add To Formulary QL - 1 per day

12/01/2025 KERENDIA 40MG Tablet Add To Formulary PA, QL - 1 per day


